




















6

Number and name Total grant Actual Expenditure compai©(3
of grant or appro- or appro- expend!- with total grant or
priation , priation ture appropriation

r  ̂-, 1 Less than More than
granted/ granted/

.  appropriated appropriatedry ■
L

XXXI. Territorial and Es. Rs. - Rs- Rs.
Political Pensions j

Voted 6,00,000 5,96,1^2 j , ,3,848

XXXn. Privy Purses and oJiOl ̂is t j, xi
Allowances of '

Indian Rulers . V > jio'.

Voted 9,04,000 7,70,241 1,33,759"' -VO- ..

XXXm. Stationery and jM-. i!)
- luting OW.fc:-.' .<i' ' ''

Voted 1,18,56,000 1,07,24,693 11,31,307

Charged 2,000 .. 2,000

XXXIV. Forest ■ i

Voted 2,87,30.000 2,71,33,775 15,96,225 "

Charged - • ■ 24,000 23,656 344

XXXV. Miscellaneous *

■' ■ •.n 1,7X1

Voted 6,43,68,000 5,21,06,589 22,61,411 ''

Charged 3,000 .. 3,000

• •

XXXVI. Other Miscellaneous
Compensations
and Assignments

■ i:A /:. .'X

I - r ■> I

Voted 86,73,000 29,30,381 57,42,619
KY.XXXVII. Payment of ^

Compensation to ■ <
Land Holders , 21'^,
etc.ontheaboli- , 7.
tion of the Zamin- ~.A-
dari System ' ' ■ ' u.KMt). M-'h UiV

Voted 50,00,000 26,18,834 23,81,166



of oTnn+ name , Total grant ■ Actual Expenditure comparedappro- or appro- expendi- with total grant or
priation ture appropriation

Less than More than
granted/ granted/
appropriated appropriated

Rs- Rs. Rs. Rs.
^XXXVni. Capital Outlay

on Improvement
of Public Health

Voted 7,51,93,000 7,86,06,080 3443^080

Capital Outlay on
Schemes of Agri
cultural Improve- •>''■ ''1 \ .
ment and Research

18,77,000 17,04,732'; > i
XL. Capital Outlay ' ' ' J unr

on Industrial and ,, n,
Economic Deve- "'''.ifO.' ir;, j: ,U,V
lopment , ,

.v:>
Voted 4,86,58,000 3,61,13,931 1,25,44,069

XLI, Capital Outlay on . -i-i fiii,, . J ;; •' ' '
Multipurpose ^,,,,^,4
River Schemes
and Capital Out- "i
lay on Irrigation, ' '
Navigation, Em- 1 r , r ...
bankment and oisdrt^l
Drainage Works . W/ i t ,,v
(Commercial and ^ < 1 rr \,)
Non-Commercial)
TT . j "■ i . vhA ijiu: -nfr.Voted 35,56,82,000 46,22,57,616 ./ ,,d> v 9,66,76,616
Gharged 43,000 ... '^ -0^'

XLII, Capital Outlay
on Public Works

Voted 9,15,58,000 5,65,92,865 3,49,65,135
Charged 17,000 10,225 6,775 *

XLIII. Capital Outlay on
Other Works

Voted 2,000 2,000















14j^-

;  GRANT No. IV. SALES TAX '

Major head 12. Sales Tax • ' ' ■" V'li" i. ' ".

iW'J'. l . • Iftfi Total grant or Actual i " Excess+
c> appropriation expenditure Saving—

:i'y 'fr; '(V l.il: (>! t ) RS- RS-
Voted

Original 1,16,72,000 I
J 1,16,72,000 1,14,60,293 —2,11,70.7,

Supplementary .. |
V >■ 7 "Amount surrendered during the year

(March 1974) , , t ou' v!..; -'-! ,x 2,01,000
Charged ..oi

Original 5^000

Supplementary
5,000 4,595 " —405

t

Amount surrendered during the year
{March 1974) 405

GRANT No. V. OTHER TAXES AND DUTIES (ALL VOTED)
Major head 13. Other Taxes and Duties

. Total grant Actual Excess+
expenditure Saving—

Rs. Rs. Rs.

Original 25,67,000 |
i 33,67,000 32,74,294 —92,706Supplementary 8,00,000 j

Amount surrendered during the year
(March 1974) 1,89,500 ■ ' •

■

GRANT Nol VI. STAMPS (ALL VOTED) , j
Major head 14. Stamps ■ , , ■

Total grant Actual Exces8+
expenditure Saving— ;)

Rs. Rs. Rs.

Original 8,46,000

Supplementary 2,00,000
10,45,000 10,40,660., --r4,350

Amount surrendered during the year - 4 - viV.)



•15

GRANT No. VII. REGISTRATION FEES (ALL VOTED)
C* i, ' ■ .j. . ■

.Major head 16. Registration Fees

.i to .iT.a. srant Actual Excess+
expenditure Saving

E-s. Rs. Rs.

Original 5,66,000

Supplementary
6,66,000 6,76.763 +10.763

Amount surrendered during the year
(March 1974) 24,800

Notes and comments

1. The expenditure exceeded the grant by Rs. 10,763; the excess requires
regularisation. In view of the excess, the surrender of Rs. 24,800 was unjustified.

2. The excess occurred mainly under group-head Superintendence"
(provision: Rs. 0.66 lakh; expenditure: Rs. 1.06 lakhs); and was mainly due to
adjustment of the bills for printing of registration books etc. relating to past years.

INTEREST ON DEBT AND OTHER OBLIGATIONS (ALL CHARGED)

Major head 16. Interest on Debt and Other Obligations
I

Total Actual Excess+
appropriation expenditure Saving—

,, ^ . . . . Es. . Rs. Rs.
O

.1'

riginal 43,75,62,000

Supplementary 5,25,10,000
49,00,72,000 49,00,12,164 —59,836

Amount surrendered during the year
{March 1974) 1,53,373

Notes and comments

1. In view of saving of Rs. 69,836, the surrender of Rs. 1,63,373 in March
1974 proved excessive.

2. Provision was not utilised to a substantial extent under:—

Group-head Total Actual Excess +
appropriation expenditure Saving—

. (In lakhs of rupees)
' • (t)'CT. l(i) Debt raised in India

III. Floating Loans
Interest on other Floating Loans

O  ■ -59.00 I
I  21.80 21.70 — 0.10

B  28.20 I

The anticipated saving of Rs. 28.20 lakhs was mainly due to less amount of



16

Group-head Total Actual Excess+
appropriation expenditure Sav^ing—

(In lakhs of rupees)

over-draft from the Reserve Bank of India resulting in payment of less interest
than anticipated.

{it) "PT. l(i)I(i)xi-5f % Rajasthan State
Government Loan, 1985

0  50.00 1

R  —5.30
44.70 21.01 —23.69

The anticipated saving of Rs. 6.30 lakhs was due to less receipt of loan than
anticipated. The reasons for the final saving of Rs. 23.69 lakhs have not been
commrmicated (May 1975).

(m) jgi. Interest on Inter Government Debt
■

'  (v) Relief and Rehabilitation :

0  7.82 I "-"C:'':
I  10.94 8.62 —2.32

8  3.12 1

In view of the eventual saving of Rs. 2.32 lakhs, the augmentation of origi
nal provision by Rs. 3.12 lakhs through supplementary appropriation on the
30th March 1974 proved excessive. The final saving of Rs. 2.32 lakhs was
due to less payment of interest to the Government of India on account of less
recoveries of interest from the loanees.

3. The savings under the above heads were partly counterbalanced by
excesses mainly imder the following group-heads; these excesses were left un
covered though savings were available within the appropriation.

(i)^T' !• Interest paid to the Central
Government
(vii) Famine Relief

O  3,76.76

8  6.68
3,83.44 4,18.32 +34.88

The additional provision of Rs. 6.68 lakhs was obtained through supple
mentary appropriation on the 30th March 1974 for payment of interest on Ways
and Means advances relating to the year 1971-72. The final excess of Rs. 34.8b
lakhs was due to payment of interest on belated repayments.



17

Group-head Total Actual Excess-f
appropriation expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

l(i)I(i)(viii) 5|% Rajasthan
State Development Loan, 1982

0  38.00 38.00 58.30 -\-20.S0
The reasons for the excess of Rs. 20.30 lakhs have not been communicated

(May 1975).

(wt)W. l(i)I(i) (xii) Interest on Rajasthan
Jagir Resumption, Compensation and
Rehabilitation Bonds

0  30.00 I

-,.00 /
lu view of the final excess of Rs. 8.55 lakhs, the reduction of provision bv

Rs. 2.00 lakhs on the 30th March 1974 ̂ vas not justified. The final excess o^
Rs. 8.5o lakhs was due to unanticipated heavy drawal of due instalments of
bonds and interest thereon by the Jagirdars in February and March 1974.

(it;)^I. l(i)I(i)i.4i%
Rajasthan State
Development Loan, 1974

0  22.26 22.26 24.70 +2.44

u  of Rs. 2.44 lakhs was due to drawal of arrears of interest by theholders of the securities

APPROPRIATION FOR REDUCTION OR AVOIDANCE OP DEBT
(ALL CHARGED)

Major head 17. Appropriation for Reduction or Avoidance of Debt

Total Actual Excess+
appropriation expenditure Savine—

Rs. Rs. B,g.

Original 3,84,21,000
"■ i .ii

Supplementary 1,000
3,81,22,000 3,81,21,256 —74 4

Amount surrendered during the year
{March 1974)

7U

Note ^
The expenditure under this appropriation inpl^rioc * -i .•

the funds created for amortisation of loans raised in th contributions toamount spent on repayment of other loani



18

GRANT No. VIIl. PARLIAMENT, STATE/XTNION TERRIT0R"2
LEGISLATURE

Major head 18. Parliament State/Union Territory Legislature

Total grant or Actual Exce.s8+
appropriation expenditure Saving—

Rs. Rs. Rs.

Voted

Original 58,44,000

Supplementary 2,11,000
60,65,000 66,09,739 —4,45,261

Amormt surrendered during the year
(March 1974) • 4,84,600

Charged

Original 1,11,000

Sujpplementary
I  1,11,000 72,361 —38,639

Amount surrendered during the year
[March 1974) 23,000

Notes and comments

1. In view of the eventual saving of Rs. 4.45 lakhs, the supplementary
grant of Rs. 2.11 lakhs obtained on the 30th March 1974 was unnecessary.

2. The saving in the grant occurred mainly under:-

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess+
expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

(ii) Expenditure on Elections

O  6.01 I
1.78 1.72 —0.06

R, —4.23 ( *

The anticipated saving of Rs. 4.23 lakhs was due to less payment ol pasi
liabilities than anticipated.

(



Voted

19

grant No. IX. GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

Major head 19. General Administration

Total grant or Actual Excess+
appropriation expenditure Saving

Rs. Rs. Rs.
j . f

Original 5,66,32,000

Supplementary 19,26,000
5,85,58,000 5,58,78,740 —26,79,260

Amount surrendered during the year
(March 1974)

'  14,80,152
Charged

Original 20,90,000 |

GRANT No. X. ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE
Major head 21. Administration of Justice

: v Total grant or Actual Excess-f-

.rKjir

viiiT; 1 ., .i.'iwi:. appropriation expenditure Saving—
'  -'JUnl

Rs. Rs. Rs.

Voted

Original 1,22,43,000 (
C. 1 X I 1.22,93,000 1,18,57,871 —4 35 129Supplementary sq^qOO |

Amount surrendered during the vear
(M.,chm4,

Charged

Original 21,71,000 (

SuprUmentary .. | 2I>.96,S53 -71.647
Atnount surrendered during the year '
(March 1974)



20

Voted

Original

Supplementary

GRANT No. XI. JAILS

Major head 22. Jails

Total grant or
appropriation

Rs.

Actual Excess+
expenditure Saving—
R Rs. s.

91,15,000

8,20,000

Amount surrendered during the year
(March 1974)

Charged

Original 1,000

Supplementary 1,000

Amount surrendered during the year
(March 1974)

Notes and comments

99,35,000 99,75,907 +40,907

1,94,000

2,000 1,355 —645

645

1. The expenditure exceeded the grant by Rs. 40,907; the excess requires
regularisation.

2. The excess occurred partly off set by saving mainly under:—

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess+

(i) . 3. District Jails

0

s

expenditure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)

22.75

3.14
25.89 27.24 +1.35

The final excess of Rs. 1.35 lakhs was due to more expenditure on diet,
movement of prisoners and trunk calls and other charges owing to employees'
agitation.

(ii) 4. Lock-Ups

O

S

25.54

1.40
26.94 28.81 +1.87

The final excess of Rs. 1.87 lakhs was mainly due to more expenditure on
diet, movement of prisoners and trunk calls and other charges owing to employees'
agitation throughout Rajasthan.



21

IW J'Hji' I

GRANT No. XII. POLICE

Major head 23. Police

Total grant or Actual Excess+
appropriation expenditme Saving—

Rs. Rs. Rs.

15,62,58,000 15,95,28,059 +32,70,059

35,000 36,036 +1,036

Voted

Original 14,44,06,000

Supplementary 1,18,52,000

Amount surrendered dming the year

Charged

Original 4,000

Supplementary 31,000

Amount surrendered during the year

Notes and comments

1. The expenditure exceeded the grant by Rs. 32,70,059 and appropriation
by Rs. 1,036; the excesses require regularisation.

2. The excess in the appropriation occurred under the group-head. "?3T.
trict Executive Force-I-District Police" the reasons have not been communicated
(May 1975).

3. The excess in the grant occurred mainly under:—

Group-head

(i) Eistrict Executive Force

1. District Police

Total grant Actual Excess+
Expenditxue Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

O

s

R

9,18.76 I
27.00 I
14.63 I

9,60.39 9,88.71 +28.32

In view of the ultimate excess of Rs. 28.32 lakhs, the additional funds obtained
through supplementary grant and re-appropriation in March 1974 proved
inadequate. The final excess of Rs.'28.32 lakhs was mainly due to more
^S^penditure on travelling allowance claims of staff posted at various police sta
tions and payment of some claims of refreshment allowance at the fag end of the
year.



22

Group-head

(ii) «IT. Special Pohce
1. Rajasthan Armed

^  Constabulary
S

R

Total grant Actual Excess+
expenditure Saving

(In lakhs of rupees)

2,71.94
30.00

2.00
3,03.94 3,17.83 +13.89

thrm of the ultimate excess of Rs. 13.89 lakhs, the additional funds obtained
ouaf ̂  ®"PPjenientaiy grant and re-appropriation in March 1974 were inade-
aTTf"^ r final excess of Rs. 13.89 lakhs was due to more expenditure onars 01 pay and travelling allowance claims etc.

{Hi) Criminal Investigation
Department
Criminal Branch
Forensic Laboratory

1.

{ii)

0

8

R

2.60

4.93

8.17

15.70 10.33 -5.37

t  ■ ^ eventual saving of Rs. 5.37 lakhs, the additional funds ob-amed through re-appropriation in March 1974 proved excessive. The final
savmg of Rs. 5.37 lakhs was due to non-supply/supply of faulty equipments etc.

3. The excess was partly counterbalanced by saving mainly under:—

{i) (31. District Executive Force
3. Other Police
{i) Wireless

0

s

R

34.61

50.00

—8.00

76.61 75.92 —0.69

The anticipated saving of Rs. 8.00 lakhs was due to non-materialisation of
re ases relating to modernisation of police.

{H) tn. Special Police
2. Wireless

0

s

R

18.79 I
1.00 1

—1.60 I
18.19 14.06 -4.13

was Hn ? ̂  saving of Re. 5.73 lakhs, anti"«ipated saving Hi Rs. 1.60 lakhs
savine ̂  f of staff drawing less pay and bafn on purchases. The final
allowan lakhs was owing to non-drawal of arrears of pay and
nnH r, ^^'^'^■^^'toi'ialisation of purchases due to lifting of ban at a late stageand non-reccipt ol anticipated debits,



Group-head

[Hi) 5:7. Home Guards
2. Border

O

R

23

Total grant Actual Excess +
expenditure Saving

(In lakhs of rupees)

28.75

—6.96
21.79 21.81 +0.02

The anticipated saving was mainly due to some posts kept vacant

(iv) Guards

3. Rural

0 4

R

.94

-2.60
-2.34 2.49 +0.15

The anticipated saving was mainly due to some posts kept vacant.

grant No. Xin. MISCELLANT50US DEPARTMENTS
Major head 26. Miscellaneous Departments

Totd grant or Actual Excess+
appropriation expenditure SaW-

Bl

2,30,79,000

39,98.0001 2,30,24,872 -20.52,128

14,46,600

Voted

Original

Supplementary

Amount smxendered during the vear
(March 1974)

Charged

Origiiwl s^qqq

Supplementary SdfiQO

Amount surrendered during the year

Notes and comments

1, In view of the actual saving of Rs 20 62 lati, •
i^tjeatary grant of Rs. 36.60 lakhs and Rs. 4 38"lakhf^L"^-^^t supple-
rj<173 and on the 30th March 1974 respectivelv October

j provea excessive.

S2.76S



24

2. The saving in the grant occurred mainly under:-

Gronp-head Total grant Actual Excess h ^
expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

2.Through the agency of Food
Commissioner

(ii) District Staff

0  49.72

S  34.35 ( 46.32 44.61 —1.71
R  —37.76 I

Out of the total saving of Rs. 89.46 lakhs, the anticipated saving of Rs.
37.76 lakhs was due to (i) some posts kept vacant, (ii) economy cut, (m) ban on
non-Plan expenditure and {iv) booking of expenditure on Police Enforcement
Staff under a distinct head. The final saving of Rs. 1.71 lakhs was due to some
posts of enforcement staff kept vacant and economy measures.

(ii)^T. 3. Devasthan and Dharampura
(Charities)

(i) Office of the Conunissioner,
Devasthan and Dharampura i

0  28.97 I
R  —1.87 I

27.10 27.12 -fO.os

The anticipated saving was due to economy measures.

3. The savings were partly coimterhalanced by excess mainly under:—

^-1. State Garages and Automobiles
Department

O  45.01 1
S  4.38 I 66.38 56.43 -fO.Ot
R  6.99 I

The additional provision of Rs. 11.37 lakhs was obtained through supple-
mentary grant (Rs. 4.38 laklis)/re-appropriation (Rs. 6.99 laklis) in March 1974
for purchase of small cars and petrol.



•25

GRANT No. XIV. SGIENTIITG DEPARTMENTS

Major head 27. Scientific Departments

'• '1

Voted

Original

Supplementary-

Total grant or Actual Excess+
appropriation expenditure Sa-vdn^

Rs. Rs.
Rs

96,82,000

1,000

Amount surrendered during the -vear
(March 1974)

Charged

Original ^

Supplementary

10,000

1,67,000

Amount surrendered during the vear
(March 1974) ^ ^

.

96,83,000 91,98,282 —4,84,718

4,77,920

1,77,000 1,75,673
,327

1,326

, . . wv

GRANT No. XV. EDUGATION

Major head 28. Education

Voted . -.1 I

Original

Supplementary

Total grant or Actual Excess-4-
appropriation expenditure Savino-—

Rs. Rs. R°
O 1

56,16,12,000 I

3,00,54,000 50,52,34,266 -2,63,31,,34

Amount surrendered during the year
(March 1974)

Charged

Original

Supplementary

1,87,23,000
"44.! 1)

11,000

2,000
13,000 12,441 —559

Amount surrendered during the year







28-

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess +
expendittire Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

grant for want of completion of various forma-lities proved excessive. The final
excess was due to release of grants-in-aid to aided institutions on the basis of
estimated expenditure, the requirements of which could not be assesed properly.

(«a:)^T.2(i) Other than Sanskrit Schools

II. Plan expenditure

(i) Elementary Education

0  10.50 I

^  —3.00

The anticipated saving of Es. 3.00 lakhs was due to reduction in Plan outlay.

(«)^T.2 (i) II (ii) Secondary Schools

7.50 7.74 +0.24

0

R

14.90

—3.35

11.55 11.57 -h0.02

The anticipated saving of Rs. 3.35 lakhs was due to reduction in Plan
outlay.

(a:i)»n-l(i) Boys Schools
I. Non-Plan expenditure

O

S

R

3,44.23
50.00

—9.00

3,85.23 3,35.00 —50.23

Of the total saving, the anticipated saving of Rs. 9.00 lakhs was due to
posts being kept vacant (Rs. S.58 lakhs) and ban on purchases (Rs. 0.42 lakh)"
The final saving of Rs. 50.23 lakhs was due to (i) non-utilisation of the full
provision kept for third grade teachers transferred from panchayat samitis
to Government run schools in February 1974 instead of November 1973, (ii)
certain posts of teachers kept vacant and (iii) non-submission of travelling
allowance claims by some incumbents.

(a:w)qT.l(ii) Girls Schools

!• Non-Plan expenditure

O

s
R

76.32

7.00

-3.00

80.32 74.02 -6.30

Of the total saving of Rs. 9.30 lakhs, the anticipated saving of Rs. 3.00



29

Group-head io, Total grant Actual Excess
^  expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

lakhs ■^ras due to posts being kept vacant (Rs. 2.80 lakhs) and ban on pur
chases (Rs. 0.20 lakh).

(a:iw)iiT-2. Direct Grants to non-
Govemment Primary Schools
(i) Non-Plan expenditure

0
s
R

35.74
1.49

—6.23
31.00 33.29 +2.29

In view of the eventual excess of RS- 2.29 lakhs, the surrender of funds
(Rs. 6.23 lakhs) on 30th March 1974 due to less payment of grant for want of
completion of certain formalities proved excessive. The final excess was due
to release of grants-in-aid to aided institutions on the basis of estimated
expenditure, the requirements of which could not be assesed properly.

(a:ef)®lbl(i) Schools (Men)
II. Plan expenditure

Centrally Sponsored Schemes

0

R

8.29

—6.43
2.86 2.82 —0.04

The anticipated saving of Rs. 5.43 lakhs was based on allocations by the
Government of India.

31.53 31.79 +0.26

{XV) .2 (i) Poly-Technics
J. Non-Plan expenditure
O  36.80

R  —5.27 1

The saving of Rs. 5.27 lakhs was due to transfer of Polytechnic,
Udaipur under the administrative control ofUdaipur University.
(a:i'2)'5rT-l- Direction

(i) Directorate of Primary and
Secondary Education

I. Non-Plan expenditure
6
S
R

28.34
32.50

—9.00
51.84 50.59 —1.25

y  The saving was mainly due to posts being kept vacant (Rs. 8.20 lakhs)
'.>nd ban on purchases (Rs. 0.80 lakh).











3'4

Group-head

(t;i)?3T.C(i) Ayixrvedic Dispensaries

. Non-Plan expenditure

O  1,71.49

—2,60

Total grant Actual Exces8+
expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

1,68.89 1,66.26 —2.63

The saving was mainly due to some posts being kept vacant and non-
purchase of articles.

(t;M)'?T.9(iv) Pharmacies
I. Non-Plan expenditure? !

14.82 14.41

0  27.75

E- —12.93

The saving was due mainly to less purchases and economy measures.

—0.41

(viii) ̂ .1. Medical College, Jaipur
(i) Non-Plan expenditure

O

R

49.17

1.70

50.87 46.58 -4.29

The final saving of Rs. 4.29 lakhs weis mainly due to economy cut, non
payment of stipend for the strike period and non-finalisation of suspension
cases of certain officials.

(ia:)SlT.l(u) Plan expenditure
II. Centrally Sponsored Scheme

0

R

3.90

-2.76

1.14 1.24 +0.10

^-Jiticipated saving of Rs. 2.76 lakhs was due to allotment of less funds
by the Government of India.

(a:)^T.5. Medical College, Jodhpur ' '
(i) Non-Plan expenditure
O  17.95 1

R
I

—2.40 I
15.55 15.57 +0.02

The saving was mainly due to some posts kept vacant and ban on purchases
due to economy out.



.A;''/':-","

Group-Iiead

7. Ayurvedic Colleges
(i) Non-Plan expenditure
O

R

:  -35

Total grant Actual Excess-1-
expenditure Saving

,(Tn lakhs of rupees)

14.50

—1.09

13.41 11.98 —1.43

Out of the total saving of Rs. 2,52 lakhs, the anticipated saving of Rs. 1.09
lakhs was mainly due to posts kept vacant and non-purchase of articles. The
reasons for the final saving of Rs. 1.43 lakhs have not been commnnJon+ori
(May 1975). ^ imicatea

GRANT No. XVn. PUBLIC HEALTH

Major head 30. Public Health

Total grant or Actual Excess-f
appropriation expenditure Savins

Rs. Rs. Rs
Voted

Original

Supplementary

.

14,70,77,000

58,94,000

Amount surrendered during the year
/  (March 1974)

Charged
Original 1,000

Supplemeniary 1,13,000

Amount surrendered during the year

Notes and comments

15,29,71,000 13,54,39,288 —1,75,31,712

2,61,603

1,14,000 —1,14,000

the

1. In view of the eventual saving of Rs. 1.14 lakhs in the annronria+l^r.
additional funds of Rs. 1.13 lakhs provided in March 1974 proved unnecessary.
2. The saving in the grant occurred mainly under:

Group-head

(i)VT'4. Maternity and Child
Welfare Centres

{ii) Plan expenditure

O

N

Total grant Actual

(Tr, Saving—(In lakhs of rupees)

4.25 4.26 +0.01

6.87

R  —2.62

The anticipated saving of Rs. 2.62 lakhs was due to posts being kept vacant.



36

/

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess +
expenditure Saving—'

(In lakhs of rupees)

(ii)^.l. Grants-in-aid to Panchayat
Samitis

{ii) Through the Agency of De-
' velopment Commissioner

WeUs ^
Plan expenditure

0

B

60.00

—60.00

The entire provision remained unutilised due to reduction in Plah ceiling.

(iM')in-l. National Malaria Eradi- ^ ^
cation Programme

{ii) Plan expenditure i
(Centrally Sponsored Scheme)

0

B

1,87.70

—1.91

1,85.79 1,59.23 —26.56

Of the total saving of Bs. 28.47 lakhs, the anticipated saving of Bs. 1.91 lakhs
was due to allocation of less funds by the Government of India. The reasons for
the final saving of Bs. 26.56 lakhs have not been communicated (May 1975).

(w)»n.3. National Small-ppx Eradi
cation Programme

{ii) Plan expenditure
(Centrally Sponsored Scheme)

0

B

36.60

—8.50
28.10 28.05 —0.05

The anticipated saving of Bs. 8.50 lakhs was due to allocation of less funds
by the Government of India.

National Trachoma Conixol
Programme '
Plan expenditiue , ,

(Centrally Sponsored Scheme) ■ >

O

B

6.76

-3.28

3.48 3.65 +0.17

The anticipated saving of Bs. 3.28 lakhs was due to allocation of less funds
the Government of India.



S7

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess-f
expendituro Saving —.

(In lakhs of rupees)

(wi)3^.1. (n)II(2) Contribution to
Depreciation Fund

0 66.51 66.51 57.54 -8.97

The saving was due to non-adjustmeut of expenditure by certain divisions
in time.

{vii) 3:r.l (") n (4) Losses

R

55.11

15.49

70.60 34.20 —86.40

In view of the saving of Rs. 36.40 lakhs, the augmentation of funds by re-ap
propriation (Rs. 15.49 lakhs) on the 30th March 1974 due to higher maintenance
charges , on account of increase in price and dearness allowance was unnecessary.
The saving was due to non-adjustment of losses on account of running of Rural
Water Supply Schemes.

{viii) 5T.1 («) n. (5) Interest
on Capital

0 1,17.79 1,17.79 98.67 -19.12

The saving was due to non-adjustment of interest through monthly accounts
by certain Divisional Officers.

(^)s:T. 1 («) Suspense

0  1,01.80

R  1,28.92

In view of the saving of Rs. 82.01 lakhs, the augmentation of funds by re-
/P.o 1 nn IVTav/^U Idn'A 3 .

2,30.72 1,48.71 —82.01

XII Viovr O WJ.V., Ui lUJlUaS DV f©-

appropriation (Rs. 1,28.92 lakhs) on the 30th March 1974 proved excessive
The saving was mainly due to non-receipt of the supjily of material from the
producers and non-adjustment of certain bills before the close of the financial
year.

(a.)^T (m) 1. Acceleration of Rural
Water Supply Schemes

Plan expenditure
(Centrally Sponsored Scheme)

(1) Through the agency of Chief
Engineer, Pubhc Health Engi-
necring Department

». 'M



/

f  >

38

Group-head

0

R

3,17.32

—2,22.32

Total grant Actual Excess +
expenditure Saving

(In lakhs of rupees)

95.00 91.05 —3.95

The saving was mainly due to allocation of less funds by the Government of
India.

(jKjJgrX-l {Hi) I (2) Through the agency . ̂
of Chief Engineer, Ground Water . , '
Department-Construction of
Tube weUs

0  39.34

\
R —9.34

30.00 26.04 —3.96

Out of the total saving of Rs. 13.30 lakha, the anticipated saving of Rs.
9.34 lakhs was due to allocation of less funds by the Government of India. The
final saving of Rs. 3.96 lakhs was mainly due to non-purchase of certain materials
for want of completion of certain formalities.

(a;M)g:T.l (vii) Sm-vey and Investiga
tion Units under Special Emp
loyment Programme

«

Centrally Sponsored Scheme

O

R

Plan expenditure
20.23

—7.09

13.14 13.21 +0.07

The saving of Rs. 7.09 lakhs was due to the allocation of less funds by the
Government of India.

2. Savings were partly counterbalanced by the excesses mamly under;—»

2. District Public Health Staff

{i) Non-Plan expenditure

0  28.89 I

R  • 2.57

31.46 31.46

dec

{ii

Tb " original provision was augmented by Rs. 2.57 lakhs due to increase in
D  , allowance.

S

3. Grants-in-aid to Mrmioipalities

(i) Supply of Water through Pub lie
stand posts

68.94
1,99.72 1,99.72

R  1,40.78

The augmentation of funds by Rs. 1,40.78 lakhs through re-appropriation

\



39

^ ̂ Group-head ^ Total grant Actual Excess +
exijenditure Saving

(In lakhs of rupees)

on the 30th March 1974 was tor adjustment of outstanding dues against munici-
pahties on account of water supply at Public Stand posts.

(itijST.l (") II' Works *

(1) Maintenance charges

0  1,65.68 J
(  1,77.18 '1,87.82 -fio.64

B  ii.eo I

The additioaal funds were provided through re-appropriation on 30th March
1974 due to higher maintenance charges on account of increase in price and dear
ness allowance. The final excess was mainly due to enliancement in the rates of
collection charges on water bills by the Bank, debit of wages of some work-charged
staff expected to be fixed in the regular cadre, increase in the maintenance char-
ges due to increase in the cost of electric energy and starting of new schemes

l  m* Tools and Plant

O  7-50

B  1.00
8.50 13.36 +4.£

The additional funds were provided through re-appropriation on the 30th
March 1974 due to higher maintenance charges on account of increase
prices and dearness allowance. The final excess was due to increase in
maintenance expenditure on old jeeps, price of petrol and oil and intensive toi
by the Survey Officers to control and to improve capacity of water snm^^
schemes in the draught affected areas. PPv

3. (a) Review of establishment charges of Water Supply Scheme—Th
expenditure on common establis^ent for water supply schemes is initiaSt
booked against the provision mane under this Grant (Grant No XVUl
the gross expenditme percentage recoveries on account of work done for otWGovernments, local bodies, fc- fe d^ucted and the balance is distribuS

,^ong the heads of account 30-Pubhc Health" and "94-Capital Outlay on
ftnpjoTf^ment of Pubho Health m proportion to tha works outlay recorded
nnder each.

/







42

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess+
expenditure Saving— ,

(In lakhs of rupees)

(iv)3=T Maternity and Child Health

Centrally Sponsored Scheme

0  2.62

R  —2.22

(t;)^.Transport

Centrally Sponsored Scheme

0  25.06 I

R  —10.06 '|
(t;i)3fI-Mass Education

Centrally Sponsored Scheme

0  12.02 1

R  —8.82

{vii) Supply of Surgical
equipments to Rural and
Urban Family Planning
Welfare Centres and to
selected hospitals

Centrally Sponsored Scheme

0

R

5.00

.87

(vm)^,5. Intensive Districts

0

R

4.02 I
—3.17 1

Disadvantage Area Scheme

O

R

2.00

—2,00

0.40

15.00

3.20

0.85

—0.40

13.98 -1.02

f-, •

3.14 —0.06

0.13' O.R

0.88 +0.03

li

I



43

3. The savings were partly off set by excesses under other group-heads,
^ the more important of which are as under:—

Group-head Total grant Actual Exce3s+
expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

(i)»n-IlT3ral Family Welfare Palnning
Centres

Centrally Sponsored Scheme

0  1,13.78

K  12.22

1,26.00 1,25.95 -0.05

The original provision was augmented by re-appropriation on the 30th
March 1974 for the payment of increased dearness allowance.

State Plan A. N. M. Traim'ng
Centre run by State Government

R 5.22 5.22 5.22

Rupees 6.22 lakhs was obtained through re-appropriation on the 30th.
March 1974 for payment of salary (Rs. 2.22 lakhs) and stipend to the trainees
and for contingencies (Rs. 3.00 lakhs).

GRANT No. XIX. AGRICULTURE

Major head 31. Agriculture

Total grant or Actual Excess -k
appropriation expenditiire Savings

Rs. Rs. Rs.

Voted

Original

Supplementary

9,67,08,000

11,20,000
9,78,28,000 8,54,76,015 —1,23,51,985

Amount surrendered during the year
(March 1974) 1,08,37,174

6,000

Charged

Original

Supplementary

Amount surrendered during the year

6,000 —6,000

mu



44

Notes and comments '

1. The saving occurred mainly under:—

. - Group-head Total grant Actual Excess+
expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

(i)g^.Agricultural Experiments and
Eeseai ch

3. Centrally Sponsored Schemes

CII I (xxxii) Intensive cultivation of Cotton
in Rajasthan Canal Areas

»)

•^I

0

R

56.45

—56.45

The entire amount remained unutilised due to non-aUocation of funds by
the Government of India.

(m)3=T.3 (xxxiv) Pulse Demonstra
tion

(ii) Rabi

O

R

28.69

—28.19
5.50 4.34 —1.16

The saving was mainly based on the sanction received from the Government
of India.

(M'i)g:T.3 (xviii) Integrated Dry Land
Agricultural Develop
ment

0

R

26.18

—12.73

13.45 12.45 -1.00

The saving of Rs. 12.73 lakhs was mainly due to some posts kept vacant
and sanction for less amount received from the Government of India.

(w)gii.Ground Water Department
(i) Non-Plan expenditure

O

R

2,55.53

—1.85

2,53.68 2,47.83 —5.85

Out of the total saving of Rs. 7.70 lakhs, the anticipated saving of Rs 1.85
lakhs was due to non-purchase of equipments. The reasons for the final saving
of Rs. 5.85 lakhs have not been communicated (May 1975).



45

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess +
expenditure Saving —

(?;)5p 12. Establishment for Supervi
sion of Schemes financed by
Institutions

(In lakhs of rupees)

I I

I. Minor Irrigation Schemes
Plan expenditure ■ > r .. r-.s vf eHT

0  27.30

R  —5.80

21.50 19.46 —2.04

Out of the total saving of Rs. 7.84 lakhs, the anticipated saving of Rs. 5.80
lakhs was due to (t) late sanction of share schemes (ii) sanction of less schemes
and (iu) closure of schemes. The reasons for the final saving of Rs. 2.04 lakhs
have not been communicated (May 1975).

(fi)5T-4- Ls-nd Reclamation
Plan expenditure

0.50 0.35 —0.15
0  7.00

R  —6.50

The anticipated saving of Rs. 6.50 lakhs was due to non-execution of works ^
<

ii) tjT.3- Plant Protection Scheme
(i) Non-Plan expenditure

^  '| 10.93 8.52 —2.41
R  -3.46 I

Out of the total saving of Rs. 5.87 lakhs, the anticipated saving of Rs. 3.46
lakhs was due to non-purchase ofnon-recurring items and non-receipt of sanction
ofgtaff under New Plan. The reasons for the final saving of Rs. 2.41 lakhshave
not been communicated (May 1975).

(.rxiV) Intensive Cotton Dis
trict Programme

O  19.05

R  -9.07 I
9.98 11.98 +2.00

The anticipated saving was due to allocation of less funds and late receipt
sanction from the Government of India. The reasons for the final excess of

'®s. 2.00 lakhs have not been communicated (May 1975).



4(5

Group-liead Total grant Actual Excess +
expenditure Saving

(In lakhs of rupees)

(mc)3T-4:- {ix) Land Levelling Scheme
I. Plan expenditure
(ii) In Bhakra Area

0  6.37 6.37 —6.37

The reasons for non-utilisation of the entire provision have not been commu
nicated (May 1975).

{x) ST. 1. Grant-in-aid to Panchayat
Samitis

(ii) Plan expenditure
O  14.76

R —5.20

9.56 8.89 —0.67

The anticipated saving of Rs. 5.20 lakhs was based on actual release of grants
to Panchayat Samitis.

{xi) 5^.3 {xxxvi) Scheme for Pastme
Development Cultiva
ting green fodder
around Tube Wells in
Jaisalmer under the
Desert Development
Programme

■  S 11.18 11.18 5.37 —5.8

The reasons for the saving of Rs. 5.81 lakhs have not been communicate
(May 1975).

i^xii) (xxviii) Regional Soil and
Water Management
Pilot Project Command
Area with U.N.D.P.
Assistance

0  10.13 1
5.09

-tf ; -

' • 5.42 +0.1

R  —5.04

The saving was due to less execution of works.

{xiii) ff̂ .l, Grant-in-aid to Panchayat
Samitis

{i) Non-Plan expenditure
O  42.14

40.27 39.45 —0,8

R -1.87

The anticipated saving was as per actual release of grants to pancha^,
samitis. "' i

»! A'



41

Group-head

(a:w)3T-4 (i) Soil Conservation
I. Non-Plan expenditure

0

R

33.34

—0.72

Total grant Actual Excess-|-
expenditure Savin»—

(In lakhs of rupees) °

32.62 30.86 —1.76

Out of the total saving of Rs. 2.48 lakhs, the anticipated saving of Rs. 0.72
lakh was due to some posts kept vacant. The reasons for the final saving of
Rs. 1.76 lakhs have not been communicated (May 1975).

(xv) 5T- 4 (i) II. Plan expenditure

O  9.61

6.81

R

7.26

—2.80
+0.45

The saving was due to non-execution of Pasture Development Works.

2. The saving was partly off set by excess mainly under:—

• 1 ; ' ̂(i)g:|3-Centrally Sponsored Scheme
(xxxvii) Land Acquisition and
Development of Chambal Area-
Grant to Market Committees

R

0.01

18.09

18.10 18.10

The funds provided through supplementaiy grant (Rs. 0.01 lakh) were
augmented through re-appropriation (Rs. 18.09 lakhs) on the 30th xuaroh 1974
as per allocation of funds by the Government of India.

(ii) 2-Grant-in-aid to University of Udaipur .j

(i) Non-Plan expenditme

!• Normal

0

R

78.68

7.08
85.76 87.41 +1.65

The original provision Avas augmented by re-appropriation (Rs. 7.08 lakhs)
on the 30th March 1974 as per actual requirements. The reasons for the final
excess of Rs. 1.65 lakhs have not been communicated (May 1975),



48

Group-head Total grant Actual JAvcess
expenditure Saviog-

(In lakhs of rupees)

+ (

{Hi) 5T-4(ix) Land Levelling Scheme

I. Plan expenditure
(i) Through A. F. 0.

14.31

I 11.24 20.52
0

R  —3.07

The reasons for the excess have not been communicated (May 1975).

f9.28

{iv) 5tT.3. Survey and Investigation
of Ground Water

(ii) Centrally Sponsored Scheme

O  4.90

R  5.79

10.69 10.47 —0.22

The additional funds were provided through re-appropriat;on on the
30th March 1974 for purchase of equipments as per allocation ot funds bj'
the Government of India.

(?;)aX.4(v) Aerial Operations

Plan expenditure

O

R

1.00

2.05

3.05 6.48 +3.43

Original provision was augmented by re-appropriation (Rs. 2.05 lakhs)
on the 30th March 1974 as per actual requirements. The reasons lor the final
excess of Rs. 3.43 lakhs have not been communicated (May. 1975).

{vi) g:f. 3. Centrally Sponsored Scheme

(xx) Development of Sugarbeet
Scheme

t'

0

R

3.19

1.37

4.56 7.28 +2.72

The additional funds of Rs. 1.37 lakhs were provided by re-appropnation
on the 30th March 1974 for grant of more subsidy to the producers. lh(j
reasons for the final excess of Rs. 2.72 lakhs have not been communicated
(May 1975).



49

Group-head

(vii)ZT- Grant-in-aid to University
of Udaipur

(i) Non-Plan expenditure

III. Research Centre, Sumerpur

Total grant Actual Excess +
expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

0

R

1.55

-0.13

1.42 5.56 +4.14

The reasons for the final excess of Rs. 4.14 lakhs have not been communi
cated (May 1975).

(viii) 5T* 4: {ii) Market Committee

II. Centrally Sponsored Schemes

R  3.00 3.00 3.00

The funds were provided by re-appropriation on the 30th March 1974
as per allocation of funds by the Government of India.

(w)5TT. 3. Survey and Investigation
of Ground Water

(i) Plan expenditure
0  18.07

R  3.17

21.24 21.01 —0.23

The additional funds were provided bj^ re-appropriation on the 30th March
1974 for pmchase of machinery.

(x)S . 2. Grant-iu-aid to University
of Udaipur

(ii)I. Plan expenditiwe
0  16.02

18.52 18.55

R 2.50 I
+0.03

The additional funds were provided by re-appropriation on the 30th
March 1974 as per actual requirements.

(xi) 21. 3- Grant-in-aid to the
Colleges and Schools

0  2.00 2.00 4.11 +2.11

The reasons for the final excess of Rs. 2.11 lakhs have not been coromu-
nicated (May 1975).



50

3. Expenditure from grants received from outside bodies.—The expenditure .
in the grant includes Es. 9.27 lakhs met from the Deposit Account of grants
received from the Indian Council of Agricultm'al Eesearch. There was no
expenditure from the Deposit Account of grants made by the Indian Central
Cotton Committee and the Indian Central Oil-seeds Committee. The details
are given below;—

Name of the Deposit
Account

Purpose of the grant Expenditure
dining
1973-74

Balance at

the Credit

of the
Deposit
Account

on the 3Ist

March 1974

(In lakhs of rupees)

Furtherance of Agricul
tural Schemes

9.27

)

24.68

Development of Cotton
growing

0.02

ll'.i! joi, J- Ti-'

Development of Oil-seeds
growing

'ap'l; ivci hin
J'nii ri' I "iu

0.06

.  1 i

1. Deposit Account of
grants made by the
Indian Council of
Agricultural Eesearch

2. Deposit Account of
grants made by the
Indian Central Cotton
Committee

3. Deposit Account of
grants made by the
Indian Central Oil
seeds Committee

The grants received from these bodies are credited to the relevant deposit
head- the actual expenditure on the schemes for which the grants are received
is initially recorded against provision made under this grant (Grant No. XIX-
Agriculture). Subsequently, the share of expenditure to be met from grants
is transferred to the deposit head before the close of accounts for the year.

An account of transactions of each of these deposit accounts is given in
statement no. 16 of Finance Accounts 1973-74.

4 Deposit Account of Depreciation Reserve of Government Commercial
UndeHakings-Rajasthan Ground Water Board.-The expendrture imder the
grant includes Es. 29.61 lakhs transferred to this deposit account.

The deposit account (intended to provide for meeting the co^ of renewals
and reXSents of plant and machinery) is fed by contributions from revenuesana repiaceme P , ,, ^aainst provision made in the budget. Actual

SpSufe out o? ??e%o5t accent is also debited in the instanceexpenanure Subseauentlv, the expenditure is transferred to the

tooit a^coJit liefore the close of the accounts for the year. The expndi-
Se of Es frOl lakhs v. as incurred out of the deposit account on renewals and
replacements during the year.



51

The balance at the credit of the fund at the end of the year was Rs.
^ ],G8.28 lakhs-

An account of the transactions of the fund during the year is given in
statement no. 16 of Finance Accounts 1973-74.

5. Deposit Account of Depreciation Reserve of Government Commercial
Undertakings—Agriculture Workshop.—The deposit account is intended
to provide a reserve sufficient to meet tlie cost of renewals and replacements
of plant and machinery for which a certain sum is earmarked every year for :
transfer to the fund against the provision made under this grant.

The expenditure on renewals and replacements is also debited in the first
instance under this Grant. Subsequently, the expenditure is transferred to
the deposit account at the close of the year .

Neither any amount was credited to the account nor any expenditure
was incurred out of the account on renewals and replacements during the
year. The balance at the credit of the deposit account on the 31st March
,1974 was Rs. 3.63 lakhs.

An account of the transactions of the fund during the year is given
in statement no. 16 of Finance Accounts 1973-74.

6. Agricultural!mprovement Fund.—^Tho fund is intended to meet expen-
ditiue on maintenance of tube-wells and is credited with contributions from
revenues; the contributions arc debited to the major head "31-Agricultm?e"
aeainst provision made in the budget. The expenditm-e to be met out of the
finid is provided for and debited in the first instance under this grant. Subse
quently, it is transferred to the fund before the close of the accounts of the
year.

Neither any expenditure was incmred out of the fund nor any aniount
vas credited to the fund during the year. The balance at the credit of the
fund on the 31st March 1974 was Rs. 6.00 lakhs.

An account of the transactions of the fund during the year is given in
statement no. 16 of Finance Accounts 1973-74.

GRANT No. XX. ANIMAL HUSBANDRY )

Major head 33. Animal Husbandry

h>aiX>'tvic

Voted

Original

Supplementary

Total grant or Actual Excess-j-
appropriation expenditure Saving—

Rs. Rs. Rs.

■[ j I

4,08,70,000

19,61,000

Amount surrendered dining the year
(March 1974)

4,28,31,000 4,13,78,892 —14,52,108

8,74,500
'' ' I. fiKi I



52

Groiip-heacl Total grant or Actual Excess+
appropriatioii expenditure Saving —

(]n lalihs of rupees)

2,000

4000

6,000 —6.000

Charged
Original

Supplementary

Amount surrendered during the year

Notes and comments

1. The saving under the grant occurred mainly under:—

Grovp-head Total gi'ant Actual Excess+
expenditure Saving —
(In lakhs of rupees)

(t) ̂ T. 7. Sheep Breeding Farms
(m) Centrally Sponsored Scheme

S

R

18.77

-7.36 l'
11.41 11.01 —0.40

The saving was mainly due to non-receipt of Marino sheep and other material
in time.

(«) 5:t. 10. Intensive Cattle Develop
ment Scheme (Centrally
Sponsored Scheme)

O  19.68

R —4.40

15.28 15.38 -hO.lO

The saving of Rs. 4.30 lakhs was due to reduction in Plan ceiling by the
Government of India.

(m)g7.15. Piggery Development
Scheme '

(i) Non-Plan expenditure '

O  5.42

R -2.38

3.04 3.04

The anticipated saving of Rs. 2.38 lakhs was mainly due to non-pm'chase of
pigs, less cost of feeding and economy measures.

(ij;)5(T.l. Grants-in-aid to Panchayat
Samiti's

(i) Non-Plan expenditure

O  33.59 1
3033.20 .69 —2.51

R  —0.39 I

The reasons for the final saving have not been communicated (May 1975).



53

Group-head Total gi-ant Actual Excess+
/  expenditure Saving—

•4- (In lakhs of rupees)

2. The savings were partly counterbalanced by excesses mainly under:—

(i)^f.2. Grants-in-aid to University i .le
of Udaipur

{i) Non-Plan expenditure

0  23.10 23.10 26.15 +3.05

The reasons for the excess of Rs, 3.05 lakhs have not been communicated

(May 1975).

GRANT No. XXI. CO-OPERATION

Major head 34. Co-operation

Total grant or Actual Excess +
appropriation expenditure Saving—

Rs. Rs. Rs.

Voted
Original 2,03,01,000

Supplementary 11,000
2,03,12,000 1,62,81,715 —40,30,285

Amount surrendered during the year
i (March 1974) 39,52,170

Charged
Original 1,000

Supplementary 1,000
2 000 ... "i:' : -^2,000

^Amount surrendered during the year
{March 1974) S.006
Notes and comments

\  1. The saving in the grant occurred mainly mider:—
I

Group-head Total grant Actual Saving—
!  expenditure

(In lakhs of rupees)

(j)ijX.2. Subsidies and other funds
{ii) Plan expenditure
II. Outside Plan Ceiling
{i) Subsidy to State Co-opera

tive Banks for Agriculture
Credit Stabilisation Fund

0  30.00 I
I  12.00 12.00

R  —18.00 I

% The anticipated saving of Rs. 18.00 lakhs ( 60 per cent of iKe originat

I.*



54

Groiip-hcad' • Total grant Actual Escess+
expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

provision) was due to allotment of less funds by the Government of India than T
anticipated.

In 1972-73 also 75 per cent of the provision remained unutilised under this
group-head for a similar reason.

(m)»TT. 2. Subsidies and other funds
(ii) Plan expenditure
II. Outside Plan Ceiling
{iv) Lump sum subsidy for re

habilitation of Central Co

operative Bank

-■ 'j -JJ-'J lu ■- Uli'

.(orci LI

k 11 >
'.'11 >11

0

R

6.50

-6.50

The entue provision was surrendered on the 30th March 1974 due to release
of subsidy directly to the institutions by the Government of India.

(Hi) V. Subsidy for Consumers Stores

O  3.95 1

R  —3.95 1
The entire provision was surrendered on the 30th March 1974 due to non-

receipt of proposals from consumers' stores for grant of subsidy.
2. In the following cases the anticipated saving reappropriated/surren-

dered in March 1974 was due to revision in Plan ceiling:—

(i) JJT. 2. Subsidies and other funds
V. Managerial Subsidy for Ser

vice Co-operatives •ir./i.

0  6.45

R  —3.13

(») VI. Subsidy for Rural Godowns

6.52o

3.32 3.32

.0 rjj lT
;  .la

R —5.11
1.41 1.41

3. State Agricultural Credit Relief and Guarantee Fund.—^The fund is intended
to provide for expenditure on grants given to Co-operative credit institutions foj \
bad debts, for recoupment of losses sustained by institutions on loans granted in ■
economically backward areas, etc. and is credited with contributions from revenues^



55

The contributions are debited to this grant against provision made in the budget
-^he expenditure to be met out of the funds is provided for and debited in the first
instance under this grant. Subsequently, it is transferred to the fund before the
close of the accounts of the year.

Dm-ing the year no contribution was made to the fund and no expenditure
was incurred. The balance at the credit of the fund on 31st March 1974 -nras
Rs. 5.91 lakhs.

4. Deposit account of grants nude by the National Co-operative Development
Corporation.—Hhe grants received from the National Co-operative Development
Corporation are credited to this deposit hear), the actual expenditure on the
schemes for which the gi-ants are received is initially recorded against provision
made under this grant. Subsequently, the share of expenditure to be met out
from the grants made by the Corporation is transferred to the deposit head before
the close of the accounts for the year.

Dining the year Rs. 1.22 lakhs were credited to the account and no expen
diture was incurred. The balance at the credit of the fund on the 31st March
1974 was Rs. 7.98 lakhs.

5. An account of the transactions of the above fund and the deposit account
is given in statement no. 16 of the Finance Accounts 1973-74.

GRANT No. XXII. INDUSTRIES

Major head 35. Industries
I)

fii.f
Total grant or Actual Excess+
appropriation expenditure Saving—

Rs. Rs. Rs.

Voted
Original

Supplementary

83,36,000

19,81,000
1,03,17,000 94,22,942 —8,94,058

Amount surrendered durmg the year
(March 1974) 7,99,528

Charged

Original

Supplementary

1,000

16,000
17,000 14,185 —2,815

Amount surrendered during the year
[March 1974) 2,815

'  '/f^r . r

ro. ' u! '•











eo

grant No. XXV. MISCELLANEOUS SOCIAL ANT) DEVELOPMENTAL
ORGANISATIONS

Major head 39. Miscellaneon.s Social and Developmental Organisations

Total grant or Actual Exeess+
appropriation expendilure Saving-

R- - ®Rs Rs. .

Voted

Original

Supplementary

4,94,41,000

1,95,53,000

Amount surrendered during the year
(March 1974)

Charged

Original

Supplementary 4,000

Amount surrendered during the year
(March 1974)

Notes and comments

6,89,94,000 6,32,56,115 —57,37,885

47,86,061

4,000 —4,000

268

'ofV"? e'Mt. the supplementarygrant ol Ks. 07.17 lakhs obtamed on the 30th March 1974 proved excessive.

2. The saving in the grant occurred mainly under:

Group-head Total grant Actual E

{») m.l (i) Direction and Superintendence

O  13.94

xcess-f
expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

11.37 11.22 —0.15

mu • • —2.57saviug of Rs. 2.57 lakhs was due to posts kept vacant
and economy measures.

(ii) tax. 2 (i) Statistics

O

R

The anticipated saving of Rs. 2.04 lakhs was due to reduction in Plan
ceiling.

7.49 I

—2.04
5.45 5.39 —0.06



61

Group-head ">5^ ' Total grant Actual Excess-f
expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

Hi) S^T.I (ii) II. Plan expenditure

(i) Through the agency of the j f_
Social Welfare Department ■ ...t . , ■

0  21.25

^  —8.60
12.65 12.69 +0.04

The anticipated saving of Rs. 8.60 lakhs was due to less requirements as
per trend of actuals.

(iv) 1 {iv) Schemes for the Welfare
of Scheduled Castes

I. Non-Plan expenditure

0  44.16 I
I  40.09 39.93 —0.16

R  —4.07 [

The anticipated saving of Rs. 4.07 lakhs was due to less requirements,
vacancies and economy measures.

(w) 3 T. 1 {iv) II. Plan expenditure

0  32.77 I
I  22.02 22.21 +019

R  —10.75 1

The anticipated saving of Rs. 10.75 lakhs was mainly due to reduction in
Plan ceiling (Ra. 10.62 lakhs).

(vi) ^T.l {x) Crash Programme of Nu
trition for Children in Tri- - r . ,
bal Areas and Urban Slum • . . r.
Areas

Outside Plan Ceiling

0  38.73

R  —15.08
23.65 24.53 +0.88

\[1(' The anticipated saving of Rs. 15.08 lakhs was due to non-supply of material
by Co-operative for American Relief Everywhere.















6i

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess +
expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

[vi) ?iT-2(i)IV. Kadana Reservoir

I. Through the agency of
Irrigation Department

,1 I

j

' *'■ I

ii. Establishment

O

R

6.51

06. «-

■ ■») •* .

0.12
I  6.63 2.92 —3.71

The reasons for the final saving of Rs. 3.71 lakhs have not been commu
nicated (May 1975).

(w'i ?at.2(i) IV. Kadana Reservoir

II. Through the agency of
Revenue Department

i. Expenditure in connection
with.Survey and Record
operations—

1 " ' i',.i tKi'i cilT

1. Survey Works

0

R

8.28

—2.35
5.93 5.92 —0.01

The anticipated saving of Rs. 2.36 lakhs was due to un-allocation of fund®
by the Government of Gujarat. ^ lo

(OTM)?srT-2(ii) II' Survey and Investigation
Division for Major
and Medium Projects
(Centrally Sponsored Scheme) rmtil »

(V)

(i) Works

O 7.00
5.15 4.01 —1.14

R  —1.85 f
Of the total saving of Rs. 2.99 lakhs, the anticipated saving of



4- Group-head

6g

Total grant Actual Excess+
expenditure Saving —

(In lakhs of rupees)

Bs. 1.86 lakhs was based on trend o^actaals^^^^^^^
lakhs was due to slow progress of works m tMee suo

3. The savings were partly off set by excess under other group-heads
important of which are as under;

(i)^. 2(ii) Interest

XI. Gurgaon Canal

'tU<i .1

0

B

6.70

6.71

13.41 20.11 +6.70

The augmentation of ^^ed on^'tL^ trS^olTctLls. The
srr rhe^LKxr of r 6^?0 Shave not been communicated
(May 1975).

(m)«PT. 3. Add-pro-rata charges
transferred from Demand
No. XXVII-Chaiges on
Irrigation (Combined)
Establishment and Tools
and Plant

O
4.00 4.00 7.32 +3.32

The excess was due to more expenditure on works.

4  Review of establishment and tools and plant charges of the IrrigeUion
Department —The expenditure on establishment and tools and plant of the
Irrigation department is initiaUy booked against the provision made in this
grant (Grant No. XXVII). From the gross expenditure percentage recoveries

'  '/|n account of work done for other Governments, local bo^es, etc. are deducted
and the balance is distributed among the appropriate heads of account in pro
portion to the works outlay recorded thereunder.











74

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess +
expenditure Saving —

(In lakhs of rupees)

lakhs was mamly due to some posts kept vacant and economy measures. The
final savingofRs.4.23lakhswasmainlyduetopostsbeingkept vacant.

(mi)jrr-l • II. Mandis in Rajasthan
Canal Area

Plan expenditure
(Centrally Sponsored Schemes)

O

R

9.00

—1.50
7.60 3.97 —3.63

Out of the tota saving of Rs. 6.03 lakhs, the anticipated saving of Rs. 1 50
lakhs was due to delay m fmahsation of Mandi Plan. The final saviLof Rs 3 63
lakhs was due to late receipt of sanctions and delay in finalisation of Mandi Plans:

{ix)zx(ii) Write back of grant-in-aid
paid to Municipalities for
construction of Roads

Non-Plan expenditure

7.41 7.41

O  10.23

R  —2.82

The saviig of Ks. 2.82 lakh, was due to less eapenditme than anticipated.
2. The sa^gs under the above group-heads were partly counterbalanced

by excesses under other group-heads; important of which arJgiventelo^—
(i)»n* 2. Communications

O

(i) Maintenance of other
roads

3,95.00 3,96.00 4,05.14 +10.14

The final excess of Rs. 10.14 lakhs was mainly due to inr...^nc. • ru f. r
dearness allowance to the gangs and workcharsed staff a the rates of
effect of nettv exeefises on a rifLitT stalf as well as cumulativeeffect oi petty excesses on a number of works scattered tliroughout Rajasthan.

(m)!CT- 1- General Administration

O  2.32

R  4.18
6.50 6.89 +0.39

tion ?n Mh Sch" wS --PP'-P"-



75

,  Group-head Total grant Actual Excess f-
'* expenditure Saving

(In lakhs of rupees)

(m)^. Tools and Plant
1. Through the Chief Engineer

(B &R)
O  72.00 I

I  83.50 86.30 +2.80
R  11.50 I

In view of the ultimate excess, the additional funds of Rs. 11.50 lakhs ob
tained through re-appropriation on the 30th March 1974 for purchase of machi
nery proved inadequate. Tlie final excess of Rs. 2.80 lakhs was mainly due to
rise in the cost of petrol, lubricants and spare parts.

{iv) qT-1. 1. Mandis in Bhalera Area

Plan expenditure "

(2) Through Chief Engineer,
Public Health ' -
Engineering Department .. • • 4.45 +4.45

The reasons for incurring the expenditure without budget provision have not
been communicated (May 1975).

3. Mandi development fund.—The Mandi development fund was established
in 1965-66 for ensuring speedy development of mandis commanded or benefitted
by the Chambal irrigation project.

The fund which is a non-interest bearing reserve is fed by annual contri
bution from revenue (grant No. XXVIIl) of an amount equal to 50 per cent
of the estimated sale proceeds of land in the mandis.

No contribution was made to the fund during 1973-74. No expenditure on
development of mandis was also incurred. The balance at the credit of the fund
on the 31st March 1974 was Rs. 3.40 lakhs.

An account of the transactions of the fund is given in statement no. 16 of
Finance Accotmts 1973-74.

4. Subventions from Central Boad Fund.—^The additional revenue realised
from the increase in excise and import duties on motor spirit is credited to a fund
constituted by the Government of India. From that fund, subventions are made
to State for expenditure on schemes of road development approved by the
Government of India; the amount received as subventions is credited as grants
received from the Government of India and an equivalent amotmt is transferred
to deposit account against provision made under this grant.

The actual expenditure on the schemes is also initially booked under this
grant and subsequently transferred to the deposit account ''Subventions ffoin
the Central Road Fund".



»76

The subvention of Rs. 7.47 lakhe was received during the year; Rs. 13.88 L,
laUhfi -were spent during the j'ear on apj^rovad schemes.

The baJanee at the credit of the fund on the 31st March 1974 was Rs. 5.27
lakhs.

An account of the transactions of the fund during 1973-74 appears in state
ment no. lb oi kjnance Accounts 1973-74.

5. Review of EstabhsJiinent and Tools and Plant charges of Public Worhs
Be^artm^nt.—The expenditure on establishment and tools and plant of the Public
Works Deparlment IS initially booked avain<5r a • j-u- ^ ^-7
TVo ttivitv.+1-.0 provision made in this grant (grantNo. XXYIIJ). Fiom the gross expenditure percentage recoveries on account of
\york done for other Governments local brr^ioQ a a , on accuuiiu o
is distributed among the appropriate heads of ^ ^ dieted and the balance
outlay recorded thireunde/. ^ ^ proportion to the works

iq71^2\?i9S 74l^d''th'^^^^^^ establishment and tools and plant charges for
Z  "»*■' -""y f' f'ose ye.rf under
Head of Account and
year

Works
outlay

Establish
ment

charges

50. Public Works
(Rupees in lakhs)

Percent
age of es
tablish
ment

charges to
works out
lay

Tools and
plant
charges

(Rupees in lakhs)

Percen
tage of
tools

and plant
charges
to works
outlay

1971-72
1972-73
1973-74

1,63.75
72.93
39.95

70.50
1,90.32
1,02.57

52. Capital Outlay on Public Works
(Financed from Revenues)

1971-72
1972-73
1973-74

14.70
18.45
29.38

2.85
4.12
2.97

103, Capital Outlay on Public Works
(Outside the Revenue Account)

1971-72
1972-73
1973-74

5,42.49
4,57.60
4,94.12

64.03
44.93
48.36

109. Capital Outlay on Other Works
1971-72
1972-73
1973-74

(b)
(b)

(c)
(0)

43.0
1.49.8
2.56.9

19.4(a)
22.3(a)
10.1

11.8
9.8
9.8

11.9
12.0

25.83
37.25
64.11

0.27
0.49

22.68
15.84
17.06

(d)
(d)

15.8
51.1

1,56.6

1.8
2.7

4.2
3.4
3.5

4.2
4.2



77

6. Suspevse transactions.—^Tlie nature of "Suspense" transactions has been
■"Explained in note 5 belo-w the Appropriation Accounts of Grant No. XXViJ-Irri-
gation, Navigation, Embankment and Drainage Works.

The break-up of "Suspense" transactions in this grant in 1973-74 is given
below together with the opening and closing balances under the different suspense
heads;—
Suspense head Opening Debits Ci-edits Net Closing

balance during during actuals balance
tlie year the year

(In lalchs of rupees)

Purchases —11.81 * * * * • • —11.81
Stock —1,49.25 7,12.93 8,19.27 —1,06.34 —2,55.59
Miscellaneous Public
Works Advances 1,23.65 1,82.35 1,45.74 36.61 1,60.26

Workshop Suspense —0.19(e) .. .. .. —0.19(e)

Total —37.60 8,95.28 9,65.01 —69.73 —1,07.33

(o) Includes, besides pro-rata charges, expenditure on special staff.
(b) Rupees 882 and Rs. 400 only respectively.
(c) Rupees 105 and Rs. 48 only respectiv ely.
(d) Rupees 37 and Rs. 17 only respectively.
(e) The minus balances are under investigation.

U

GRANT No. XXIX. FAMINE RELIEF

Major head 64. Famine Relief

-JT
;  /I'

Total grant or Actual Excess+
appropriation expenditure Saving—

Rs. Rs. Rs.

Voted
Original 64,66,00,000

Supplementary
64,66,00,000 56,04,41,725 —8,61,58,275

OC ? 'Kit

Amount surrendered during the year
(March 1974) .t 7,74,12,000

Charged
Original q.qOO

Supplementary

-i '! IW' •• ■IV

6,000 2,484 —8,516

•n !.surrendered during the year • •
*^(March 1974)

. V-'
lihtf I I I 1 1 ■



78

Notes and comments ,

1. The saving in the grant occurred mainlj' under

Group-head Total gi-ant Actual Excess-h
expenditure Saving—

„  (In lakhs of rupees)
2(t) Famine Relief

II. Items eligible for assistance
from Central Government

O  48,10.11

^  —6,44.12
41,65.99 41,00.58 —65.41

Out of the total savmg of Rs. 7,09.53 lakhs, the anticipated saving of Rs. 6,44.12
laxns was based on actual requirements. The final saving of Rs. 65.41 lakhs was
due to non-adjustment of 'Miscellaneous Public Works Advances'.

(«i)^.3. Rehef to people employed
otherwise than on Rehef
Works

(i) Famine Rehef ^ ^ , „j
Items ehgible for assistance .f, :r .ii
from Central Government

^  2.00 2.00 .. —2.00

rmmined unutilised due to non-execution of agreementtimely by the Khadi Board for implementation of Charkha/Kargha Schemes,

(m)^. 4. Gratuitious Rehef
{i) Famine Rehef

I. Items ehgible for assistance
from Central Government

O  95.00

^  —39.90
55.10 54.29 —0.81

The fintl^"aaSe?!5^ actual requirements.
for Marl i q?r^v ^ gratuitious reheftor March 1974 by some collectors in the next financial year

(ii'jiPT. 4 {i) II. Items on which Central
assistance is not received

^  5.00
„  3.30 0.46 —2.8<
^  —1.70

The saving was due to less expenditure on Co-operatives for American Rehef
Everywhere Feeding Programme,



79

Group-head

(w)^.5. Miscellaneous
(i) Famine Relief

Items eligible for assistance
from Central Government

Total grant Actual Excess+
expenditure Saving—

fin larkhs of rupees)

o

R

3,72.96

—2,05.75
1,67.21 1,64.98 —2.23

Out of the total saving of Rs. 2,07.98 lakhs, the a?iticipated saving of Rs.
2,05.75 lakhs was based on actual requirements. The final saving of Rs. 2.23
lakhs was due to non- adjustment of the bills of grazing centres managed by
the Go Sewa Sanghs.

(vi) ̂ .5(m) Central Scheme for
Drought Prone Areas Pro
gramme

O

R

Through the agency of the
Agriculture. Department

13.31

—12.05

M If'/' ',11'

1.26 2.22 +0.96

The anticipated saving of Rs. 12.05 lakhs was due to allocation of Jess funds
by the Government of India.

(vu)^^.B(m) n.Through the agency
of the Irrigation
Department

0  2,38.00
2

R —38.00
,00.00 1,95.36 .64

Out of the total saving of Rs. 42.64 lakhs, the anticipated saving of Rs. 38.00
lakhs was due to allocation of less funds by the Government of India. The
reasons for the final saving of Rs. 4.64 lakhs have not been connnunicated
(May 1975).

(vin)^.5(m) III.Through the agency
of the Public Works De
partment

O

R

71.95

—25.76
46.19 UM2 —1.67

The anticipated savmg of Rs. 25.76 laklis was due to allocation of less funds
y the Government of India.







Grcup-liead I'otal grant Actual
expenditure

Excess -r
Saving —

(v)

O

S (ii) Flood Relief
(In lakhs of rupees)

R

1.30

36.72 I
38.02 38.14 d 0.12

The additional funds of Rs. 36.72 lakhs were eu ipriation on the 30th JSarch 1974 on the basis orituofieqi^S''
3. Famine Belief Fund Account.— In 1973-74 Rt; 7 oq no i i u

feared to the fend by debit to this gr-ant.
for famine relief works m some of the covenantinrr T^r;,ne>e.i ct
together to form the openmg balance of tr SmHr if
nhich have been added the . ontributions made out of State's rm cnues during
S tlTfuidi"'"''' ° i'^-estments out of the La/ancef

The expenditure incurred on relief activities is initialKr Unsnsi- i ■„ 47 •and subsequently transferred to the fund before closino- tb^ i bed in this grant
Cpto 1903.64 otponthf ore on ia„i„o ^
but during stibsequent years, oiving to inadequate balance oat''the credit of ? efund, part of the expenditure could only be met out of the fund.

An account of the transactions of the fund fl n7no>„.,r. - n rtinaiice Acconnte 1973.74. ™ ""toment no. 16 of
GEAST NO.XXX. BENEFITS AND

Major heads 65. Pensions and other Retirement Benefits
72. Commutation of Pensions

Voted
Original

Total grant or Actual Excess+
appropriation expenditure Saving-

Supplementary

4,92,41,000

42,08,000

lis- Es.

5,34,49,000 5,03,30,013
Es.

-31,18,987

Amormt surrendered during the year
(March 1974)

Charged
Original

38,49,250

63,000

Bujiiilemeniary 59,000

Amouni surrendered during the year

1  1,23,000 1,20,575 —1,425



' "-A

c

8 2
I

GRANT No. XXXI. TERRITORIAL AND POLITICAL PENSIONS
(ALL VOTED)

Major head 66. Territorial and Political Pensions

Total grant Actual Excess+
expenditure Saving-^

Bs, Rs. Rs,

Original 5,50,000 |
I  6,00,000 5,96,152 —8,848

Supplementary 50,000 ]

Amount surrendered during the year •«

GRANT No XXXII PRIVY PURSES AND ALLOWANCES OF
INDIAN RULERS (ALL VOTED)

Major head 07. Priv}^ Purses and Allowances of Indian Rulers

Total grant Actual Excess U
expenditure Saving—

Rs. Rs. Rs.

Original J 9,04,000
9

Supplementary

,04,000 7,70,241 —],33„759

Amount surrendered during the year
(March 1974) l,0I,4.u0

GRANT No. XXXIII. STATIONERY AND PRINTING

Major head 68. Stationery and Printing

■*" Total grant or Actual ExcessU
approprlation expenditure Saving—

Rs. Rs. Rs.
Voted

Original 1,18,56,000 [
I  1,18,56,000 1,07,24,693 —11,31,307

Supplementary . • 1

Amount surrendered during the 3''ear
(March 1974) 7,87.630

Charged
Original 2,000 [

Stqyplementary ., j
Amount surrendered durinn the year
{March 1974)

1000 .. —2,000



84

Notes and cornmenls

An important case of saving in the voted grant is given below:—

Gronp-head

iTf. 2. Purchase of stationery stores

^  68.00

^  —7.85

Total grant Actual Excess f
expenditure Saving—

(In lahhs of rupees)

50.15 46.80 -3..33

11-20 lakhs the anticipated saving of Rs.7.85
R« a -in ini 1 ^ ° "°^;®"PPly of stationery ̂by the dealers. The final saving of4 IS V as mainly due to non-supp^" of full quota of paper by the mills.

grant No. 'jcXXIV. FOREST

Major head 70. Forest

Total grant or Actual Excess+
appropriation expenditure Saving—

Voted

Original

Supplementary

2,69,74,000

17,56,000

^s.
4«

Rs.

2,87,30,000 2,71,33,775

Amount surrendered during the vear
(March 1974) °

Charged
Original

Supg^ilfnientary 03 QOO
Amomd surrendered during the year
Notes and comments

24000 33,656

Rs.

-15,96,225

12,76,700

—344

grant ofRs. 17.56 lakhsTb/^f lakhs m the grant, the supplementaryg  ..)0 lakhs obtained on the 30th March 1974 proved excessive.
Group-head .

total grant Actual Excess -f-
expenditure Saving—

-.(«) 2{xxii) Afforestation in Rajas-
than ( anal Area
Non-Plan expenditure

I- Under World Food Programme
0  29.94 I

(In lakhs of rupees)

R —2.44
27.50 27.56 -!- 0.06



85

A Gronp'heaci Total grant Actual' Excess+
expenditure Saving —

(In lakhs of rupees)

f  (fi) Tn, 1 Subordinate and Expert Staff
Voted

O

83.47 83.19 —0.28
85.82 I

—2.35 I

The savings in the above oases were due to eGonomy cuts,

3. A portion of the savings was reappropriated and utilised mainly under:—

^T. 2 {xviii) Grazing and Pasture Improve
ment

II. Plan expenditme

0

R

5.95

11.03

16.98 16..57 —0.41

The additional provision of Rs. 11.03 lakhs was obtained through re-appro-
priation on the 30th March 1974 for establishment of Fodder Bank.

GRANT No. XXXV. MISCELLANEOUS

Major head 71. Miscellaneous

Total grant or Actual Excess f
appropriation expenditure Saving

Voted

^"g'nal 3,08,95.000

Supplementary 2,34,73-000

Rs. Rs. Rs.

Amount surrendered during the j'car
(March 1974)

5,43,68,000 5,21,00,.^>89 —22,61,41]

14,74,500

Charged

Original 3,000

Supplemejilary
3,000 ■3,000

A mount swreridered during the yeof
(March 197-i) 2,660



86

GRANT No. XXXVT. OTHER MISCELLANEOUS COMPEN
SATIONS AND ASSIGNMENTS (ALL VOTED)

Major head 76. Other Miscellaneous Compensations and
Assignments

Original

Supplementary

Total grant Actual Excess4-
expeiuliture Saving—

Rs. " ~Rs. Rs.

86,73,000
86,78,000 29,30,381 —57.42,619

Amount surrendered during the year
(March 1974) 67,41,813

Notes and comments

The savings occurred mainly under:

Group-head T^tal grant Actual Excess+
expenditure Saving— 1

^I* Other Miscellaneous Assignments,
Compensations, etc.

(In lakhs of rupees)

1. Land Revenue

(i) Grants-in-aid to Panchayat
Samitis in lieu of share in Land

'  Revenue

O

R

53.00

—53.00
3.55 -l.3.55

trar.B^i'r Surrendered on the SOtli March 1974 due to non-
rplpnoip nf ct o ° Pf^^hayat samitis. The excess was due to unauthorisedrelease ol grants-in-a,d by certain Treasury Officers.

(n) 1 (n) 1. Payment of annuity in
perpetuity in respect of reli
gious and educational institu
tions

O

R

22.00

—4.00
18.00 15.37 —2.63

The saving of Rs. 6.63 lakhs was mainly due to (i) non-drawal of claims bytx"
petty annuity and ({?') non-payment of claims in a number

of cases want ot succession certificates from tlie Jagir Department,



I  g?
jl'^
r  CRANT ̂ o. XXXVir. PAYMENT OF COMPENSATION TO
%  LAND HOLDERS ETC. ON THE ABOLITION

OF THE ZAMINDARI SYSTEM

(ALL VOTED)

Major head 92. Payment of Compensation to Land
Holders etc. on the abolition of the

Zamindari System

\

Total grant Actual Excess+
expenditm'e Saving—

Rs. Rs. Rs.

Oi-iginal 50,00.000 |
^  , I 50,00,000 26,18,834 —23,81,166
Supplementary ... |

i^ount surrendered during the year
(March 1974) 25,50,000

Notes and comments

L The saving of Rs. 23.81 lakhs (48 per cent of the provision) occurred mainly
under:'— •'

Group-head Total grant Actual Excesa h
expenditure

(In lakhs of rupees)

(^) 1. Payment of Compensation
by contingent bills

0  20.00

R  —10.00

10.00 10.59 +0.59

The saving of Rs. 10.00 lakhs was due to less drawal of claims by Jagirdara
and as per trend of actuals.

2. Payment through bonds f
I

O  30.00

R  —15.50
14.50 15.60 +1.10

The anticipated saving Avas due to finalisation of less Jagir Compensation
claims than anticipated and as per trend of actuals. The final excessof Rs. l.io

was attributed to issue of more bonds by the Reserve Bank of India.



8§

grant No. XXXVIII. CAPITAL OUTLAY ON IMPROVE
MENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH (ALL VOTED) ^

Major head 94. Capital Outlay on Improvement of Public Health

Total grant Actual Excess+
expenditure Saving—

Rs. Rs. Rs.

Original / 7,48,84.000 |
1  7,51,93,000 7,86,06,080 +34,13-080

Supplementary 3,09,000 |

Amount surrendered during the year

Notes and comments

1. Expenditure exceeded the gi-ant by Rs. 34,13,080; the excess requires
regularisation.

2. Substantial excess occurred under:—

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess+
expenditure Saving—

g:T. Add-Pro-rata expenditure on Es
tablishment transferred from "30-
Public Health"

Plan expenditure

O  9.00 I

R  —0.50 I

(In lakhs of rupees)

8.50 33.78 +25.28

The final excess of Rs. 25.28 lakhs was due to inadequate provision of
funds to cover the share of expenditm-e on establishment cliarges transferred to
this head from the major head "30-Public Health"(Grant No. XVII) in propor
tion to works outlay.

3. Other important cases of excesses are given below:—

(i) ̂ T. !• Water Supply Schemes
(i) Expenditure on Original

Schemes
I. Urban Water Supply Schemes

Plan expenditure

O  62.00
S  3.09
R  44.41

91 1,09.50 1,11.81 +2.31

Rupees 44.41 lakhs were reappropriated on the 30th March 1974 to meet
additional expenditm-e as per Plan- ceiling.The final excess of Rs. 2.31 lakhs
was due to more expenditure on works.



Group-head Total grant Actual
expenditure

(In lakhs of rupees)

89

Excess -f-
Saving—

(w) l(i) U. Rural Water Supply
Schemes

Plan expenditiue

I. Pipes

O  5,44.49 I

R  —5.07 i 5,39.42 5,62.39 +22.97

The final excess of Rs. 22.97 lakhs was mainly due to good progress of works
and unexpected receipt of material from the supplier at the fag end of the year.

4. The excess was partly off set by saving mainly under:—

(^) 1 (i)IL Rural Water Supply
Schemes I'.ui-

Plan expenditiue

4. Construction of Diggis in Rajas-
than Canal Area

•T

O

R

45.00

-25.00

20.00 16.65 —3.35

Of the total saving of Rs. 28.35 lakhs, the anticipated saving of Rg. 25 00
lakhs reappropriated on the 30th March 1974 was mainly due to revised Plan
allocations and less progress of works. The final saving of Rs. 3.35 lakhs was
mainly due to slow progress of works and non-receipt of material from the
supplier in time.

(") 1. II. 2. Special Establishment

O  70.34

R  —12.00

58.34 51.33 —7.01

The anticipated saving was mainly due to revised Plan allocations and less
. wirogress of worte. The final saving of Rs. 7.01 lakhs was due to non-adjustment
x»f bills pertaining to Stationery and Printing Department, posts being kent
vacant due to non-availability of technical hands and economy measures



90

Group-head Total grant Actual Exoess+expenditure Savinggg^^
(In lakhs of rupees)

M

(in) ttT. Tools and Plant
Plan expenditure

0  -00 I • naR
2.95 2.29 —0.66

R  —4.05

Out of the total saving of Rs. 4.71 lakhs, the anticipated saving ofRs. 4.05
lakhs was mainly due to revised ceilings and less progress of works.

GRANT No. XXXIX. CAPITAL OUTLAY ON SCHEMES OF AGRICUL
TURAL IMPROVEMENT AND RESEARCH
(ALL VOTED)

Major head 95. Capital Outlay on Schemes of Agricultural Improvement
and Research

Total grant ■ Actual Excess+
expenditure Saving —

Rs. Rs.
Original 3,50,000

Supplementary 15,27,000
18,77,000 17,04,732 —1,72,268

Amount sm-rendered during the year
(March 1974) 2,34,000

GRANT No. XL. CAPITAL OUTLAY ON INDUSTRIAL AND ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT (ALL VOTED)

Major head 96. Capital Outlay on Industrial and Economic Development

Total grant Actual Excess-j-
expenditure Saving—

Rs. Rs. Rs-

Original 4,78,35,000

Supplementary 8,23,000
4,86,58,000 3,61,13,931 —1,25,44,069

Amount surrendered dining the year
(March 1974) ■ 1,24,35,5^



91

-4- Notes and comments

1. The saving occurred mainly under:

Group-head

(i) 2. Purchase of Shares

(ii) I. Co-operative Societies located in
other areas

Total grant Aetual Excess+

expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

)' ■ ; rr 1

Plan expenditure

O

n

1,20.00

—50.46

69,54 69.54

The anticipated saving was surrendered on the 30th March 1974 on the
basis of acceptance of the Reserve Bank of India.

1'. !«•' . I Di.' n.i »

.1 .rv

<1

14.49 14.49

{ii) TfT. 6. Purchase of Debentures

(ii) Debenture Floated by Rajasthan
State Co-operative Land Development
Bank Ltd., Jaipur

Plan expenditure

(Special Schemes of A. B. C. Debentures)

O  52.70

—38.21

The anticipated saving of Rs. 38.21 laklis was due to less investment in
debentui-es (Rs. 24.23 lakhs) and reduction in Plan ceiling (Rs. 13.98 lakhs).

(Hi) nr. 4- Keshorai Patan Sahkari Sugar Mills

Non-Plan expenditure

O  94.58

R  —18.98 I
75.60 75.60

The anticipated saving was due to non-adjustment of interest owing to
non-receipt of sanctions from the Government.



92

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess-f^
expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

(iv) nr. 6 (i) Debentures Floated by
Rajasthan State Co-operative
Land Development Bank
Ltd., Jaipur

Plan expenditrire . • . - )

(Ordinary Debentures) J O ' '

0  33.00 I

R  —13.00 l' 20.00 19.90 —0.10

The anticipated saving was due to less investment in debentures.

(v) 7. State Food Trading Corporation ^
Non-Plan expenditure

0  10.00

—10.00

scheme.® entire provision remained unutilised due to non-implementation of the

{vi) ̂ n. 2. Rajasthan Industrial and
Mineral Development
Corporation

53.00 53.00

Plan expenditure

0  60.00 I

R  —7.00 I
The anticipated saving was due to reduction in Plan ceiling.

(ww) EXT. 4- Modernisation of Mills

(i) Edward Mills, Beawar

Centrally Sponsored Scheme

0  ̂ 2.00 (
I  * * • •

R  —2.00 1



93

'  Group-head Total grant Actual Excess -f
expenditure Saving —

(In lakhs of rupees)
{viii) 4 (ii) Maha Laxmi Mills, Beawer

Plan expenditure ., .i

O  2.40 '

R, —2,40

In the above two cases entire provision was surrendered on the 30th March
1974 as investment was made as loan was given instead of investment as
share capital.

(ia;) ̂ n.l* Marketing Societies

(ii) Centrally Sponsored Schemes

O  5.62 ^1
R  -2.12 I

3.50 3.50

The onticipeted savieg waa d»e to less inTeatment in the share eapital
of the marketing societies.

(x) tn. 3. Expansion of Sodium Sulphate
Plan

(i) Through the agency of State
Enterprises Department
Purchase of equipment,
Customs duty etc.

Plan expenditure
O  4.43 1

R  —1-94

2.49 2.07 —0.42

The anticipated saving was due to less investment of funds on the expansion
of Sodium Sulphate iilant.

2. The savings in the above sub-heads were partly utilised by re-appropria
tion to augment provision mainly under :
(i) ̂  Investments in other Commercial

*  and Industrial Undertakings

1. Purchase of Shares
(i) Thi'ough the agency of

Industries Department ■

I. Non-Plan expenditure

'' I 11.11 11.11 ..
R  10.11 I

Rupees 10.11 lakhs were reappropriated on the 30th Mai'ch 1974 for invest-

L







96

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess +
expenditure Saving —■

(In lakhs of rupees)
instead of under "ifx, 2(u) Production S-Establishment."

(in) 4. Suspense (Net)

0 -54.00

R 80.00
26.00 28.26 +2.26

due to non-disposal of surplus stock 'of Controlof 'Miscellaneous Public Works Advances' tban J^t— clearance
of cash-settlement biUs by various non-payment

(iv) ^T. 2(ii) Production
4. Suspense (Net)

0  —12.50

^  18.60
6-00 4.66 —1.34

due to mrSriSalfoer
(v) mJ (i) Irrigation Branch (Civil

Works)

II. Establishment

0  24.00 24.00 63.75 +29.75
The reaeon, for the «ccesa hare not been communicated (May 1976).

(vi) trT.2 («)&rigation Branch
(Civil Works)

II. Establishment
1. Through the Beas

Construction Board

®  1,00.00 1,00.00 1,06.29 -1-6.29
The reasons for the excess have „ 4. i.have not been commumcated (May 1976).
99. Capital Outaly etc.

(vti) *T.l(l)(i) Expenditure in Rajasthan
Expencliture other than

\  l-c t I *... — "V "U-ri-T "i/uer man
Lunkaransar

Lilt Scheme

' ■4
m
mL



Group-Tiead J i

3. Tools and Plant

O

R

97

'  I. .'>T Total grant Actual EX

25.74

10.67

C0SS ~f~
expenditure Saving

(In lakhs of rupees)

36.41 36.44 +0.03

The additional funds were obtained through re-appropriation on the 30th
March 1974 due to increase in the rates of tools and plant articles and more
purchases of machinery.

(mw)quT-l(l)(i)4. Suspense (Net)

O  78.23

R  1,12.35
1,90.58 1,93.72 +3.14

The funds were obtained through re-appropriation on the 30th March
1974 due to more debits under Miscellaneous Public Works Advances.
The final excess of Rs. 3.14 lakhs was mainly due to accounting of Pebruary
1973 expenditure of Chattargarh division during the current financial year.

{ix) ̂)T.l (m) Expenditure on
Bikaner Lunkaransar

Lift Scheme

3. Tools and Plant

O

R

.  . I . 'l ■1 'I. . V» i. Iv ,, ,

noibv ̂'n jl (+Vr,)
doai .

2.20

6.34
8.54 8.72 ,  +0.18

:; ' The frmds were obtained through re-appropriation on the 30th March
1974 due to increase in the rates of tools and plant articles and more purchase
of machinery.

(a;)4. Suspense (Net)

O

R

37.64

—14.25

23.39 42.17 +18.78

in view of the ultimate excess, the reduction of provision by re-appropri-
ation on the i iSOth March 1974 due to revised construction programme was
unnecessary. The final excess of Rs. 18.78 lakhs Avas due to non-utilisation
of the material purchased for Bikaner Lunkaransar Lift Scheme,



98

Group-head

{xi) ̂ T.l (l)(m) Expenditure in
the Punjab on Rajasthan
Feeder debitable to
Rajasthan

Total grant Actual Excess +
expenditure Saving —

(In lakhs of rupees)

1. Works

O

R

14.64

5.98
20.62 20.62

''II I,

■■ rt:

TVTo provision was augmented by re-appropriation on the 30thmarcn 1974 mamly for repairs of channel.

(xii)^\. 2(l)LJawai
River Project
Sei Diversion

(iv) Suspense (Net)

O

R

1.50

2.50
4.00 3.76

.  .P

)rb IT'd

I'lid I

•r>-. ■

—0.24

re-appropriation on the 3()th Marchlor adjustment of Public Works Advances.

81.1

{xiii) (1)2. Meja Irrigation
Project

!• Meja Feeder

(i) Works

O

R

2

«. >

4.20

4.85
29.05 29.39 >0.34

on the%^,^M''T re-appropriation® rfUth March 1974 as per trend of actuals. i'r' r'

(^w)^.2(l)3.Jakham Project
(«■) Works

O

R

4.83

6.91
11.74 11.74

1974^^1! provision was augmented through re-appropriation on the 30th MarchAy/4 due to revised aUocations.



Group-head Total grant

99

Actual Excess+
expenditure Saving —

(In lakhs of rupees)

(a;v)^.2(l)7.Mahi Project

(i) Unit No. 1-Dam
f ''

4. Suspense (Net)

0  1.18 1.18 61.52 +60.34

The reasons for the excess have not been communicated (May 1975).

(xvi)^J.2{l)10.Add-pro-rata
charges transferred
from head '44'

Q

K

2.23 I

4.82

7.05 9.16 +2.11

The additional provision of Rs. 4.82 lakhs was obtained through re-appro-
nriation on the 30th March 1974 due to transfer of more pro-r^a charges; never
theless, the expenditure exceeded the provision by Rs. 2.11 lakhs due to
more expenditure on works.

100. Capital Outaly etc.

(xvii)^1-2. Minor Irrigation Works
(ii) Add-Pro-rata charges

transferred from "44"

.M

«I

10.30 14.54 +4,24
O  10.75

R  -0.45

The final excess was due to more expenditiire on wo

6 to to, foiio^g
coyered; the reasons for which have not oee

98. Capital Outlay etc.
(i)gpl (M)I.Production

Works

(w)in.l i Irrigation &^anch(Civil
Works)
Suspense (Net)

■(m)nT.l(M) Electrical Branch(Electrical Works)
Suspense (Net)

.'"I 0"' ■

In 'I •

2.26

44.85

60.90

+2.26

+44.83

+60.90




























































